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Industrial Estates in Mabarashtra

•• 7 f Shri Pangarkar: .' L Shri KUD~:

Will the Minister of Commerce and In&bIJIky be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made SO far in the difterent Industrial Estates in Maharasthra and the stages of their development; and

(b) how far they have contributed to the incr~ase in production of consumer goods in small scale industries sector?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Mannbhai Shah): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table. [See Appendix II, annexure No.8.]

Beltef for ChileaJl Qnake Victims

8118 f Shri I). C. Silarma: . L SUi BaghUDath Singh:

Will the Prime Mimster be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have rendered any help to the victims of earth-quakes and tidal waves in Chile; and

(b) if 110, the nature thereof?

The Prime MiJo-ister and Minister 01
External Mairs (Shri Jawaharlal
N~): (a) Yes.

(b) The Government of India have sent 30,000 jute bags and large quantities of ready made germents and blankets to the Government of Chile as part ~ reli~f supplies from India tor distributiOn among the victiIII.I of the recent terrible ~rth-quake.

The Government of India had earlier placed substantial quantities of Indian tea at the disposal of the Chilean Government for distributiOl!l in the afflicted areas.

Rog.us Registration of Plots b~,:;. Shri S. A. M"hdi: Will the

Minister of RehabUHation aJ¥J, MiIIIori-
ty Affairs be pleased to refer to tM reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 333 on the 22nd February, 1960
regarding bogus registration of some plots in Delhi and state:

(a) whether it
ot1icial concerned prosecuted, has
after retirement;

is a fact that the instead of being

been re-employed

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) whether it is also a fact that he registered as Registrar 28 bogus plots?

The Minister of Relt~Dmtation and MinOl'ity Mairs (Shri Mehr Chand KhaIma): (a) The official held responsible is being p1'03ecu ted in a court of Law and his services have been te,rminated.

(b) Does not arise.
(c) No. The plots were registered'

by two other officers.
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Indian Traders In Tibet

rShri Hem Raj:
691. -< Shri Rameshwar Tantia:

L Dr. Ram Subhag Singh:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Indian traders who left for Tibet during the months of May. June and July, 1960 by different routes of Sikkim, U.P. Himachal Pradesh Punjab and Jammu and Kashmir: and

(b) the facilities afforded by the Indian Government for their personal security and for the exchange of currency and bringing of merchandise?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External AlI'airs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) According to information so far available 358 traders had left for Tibet from different routes of Sikkim. U.P.. Himachal Pradesh, Punjab & Jammu & Kashmir during the months of May, June & July. 1960.

(b) As would be evident from White Papers on relations with China the Government of India have repeatedly impressed on the Chinese authorities the need to respect the provisions of 1954 Agreement whim envi5ilgeg thilt customary traders ... m be afforded due protection and be given necessary facilities to pursue their trade and repatriate their earnings.

Ind1l8trlal. Extension Centre.

69Z. Shrt Hem Raj: Will the Minister of Commerce and --IT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Induiltrial EXten-Ilion Centres and Common service Facilities Centres proposed to be opened during the remaining period of the Second Five Year Plan;

(b) whether any priority will be given to industrially backward districts; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor"?

The Minister of Ind~y (Shri Manubhai Shah): <a) to <c). Out ()f the 72 Extension Centres approved for the 2nd plan period, 51 have started functioning. The remaining 21 are expected to start functioning during the rest of the plan period.
The Extension Centres also provide common facility services wherever possible. They are located in areas where there is concentration of a particular industry. Industrial backwardness alone of a district is not a ground' for priority in the matter of location of industrial estates.

Economic and Industrial SlU'Yey ia
PuDjab

693. Shrl Hem Raj: Will tlae Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the number with the names of the districts in Punjab in which economic and industrial surveys relating to the heavy, medium, small scale and cottage industries have been completed;

(b) the names of the districts In respect of whiCh reports of such survey have been printed; and

(c) what, if any, small scale ant cottage Industries are proposed to .e

